offers himself for re-election.

5.	� To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:-

�“Resolved that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 142 of the Companies Act, 2013, the remuneration 

not exceeding ` 4,40,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores and Forty Lakhs only) to Messrs. S R B C & CO LLP,  

Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 324982E / E300003), Statutory Auditors of the Company, for conduct 

of audit for the financial year 2025-26, payable in one or more instalments, plus goods and services tax as

[...]

Board of Directors of the Company as the Cost Auditors to conduct audit of cost records maintained  

in respect of all applicable products of the Company, other than ‘Wood Pulp’ and ‘Paper and Paperboard’ products,  

for the financial year 2025-26 at ` 7,15,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs and Fifteen Thousand only),  

plus goods and services tax as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred, be and  

is hereby ratified.”

The Record Date fixed for the purpose of determining entitlement of the Members to the Final Dividend for the

[...]

market standing, clientele served, audit competence, technical knowledge & proficiency, and profile & experience of 

the firm and its partners, besides their earlier audit experience in the Company. 

The remuneration to be paid to SNA for conduct of such audit for the financial year 2025-26 has been determined by  

the Board at ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only), plus goods and services tax as applicable  

and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred.

SNA have given their consent to act as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company and have also confirmed  

compliance with the conditions prescribed under Regulation 24A of the Securities and Exchange Board of India